Decision No. 17640



BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of) PACIFIC ELECTRIC RAILWAY COMPANY, a) corporation, for permission to abandon) Sour Track at Oak Crest Station, on) Hollywood-Van Nuys Line.

Application No. 13,251.

BY THE COMMISSION:

OBINION

Pacific Electric Railway Company filed the above-entitled application on the 14th day of October, 1926, asking authority to abandon a spur track located at Oak Crest Station on its Hollywood-Van Nuys Line, in Los Angeles County, the location of said track being shown in yellow on map marked "C.E.H. 9795" as attached to and forming a portion of the application herein.

Applicant alleges that the track herein proposed to be abandoned was constructed prior to 1911; that for several years last past it has been used for team track purposes only, that in the last three years only three carload shipments were handled, that the present team track at Los Nogales Station is 1.60 miles distant from the track proposed to be abandoned and is sufficient to serve the district, and that the City of Los Angeles is preparing to improve Cahuenga Boulevard at this location, and has requested that the

-1-

148

track be removed.

we are of the opinion that this is a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary and that the application should be granted.

$\underline{O} \ \underline{R} \ \underline{D} \ \underline{E} \ \underline{R}$

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that permission be and it is hereby granted Pacific Electric Railway Company to abandon and remove its spur track located at Oak Crest Station on its Hollywood-Van Nuys Line, City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, and as more definitely shown in yellow on map "C.E.H. 9795" attached to the application.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at son Francisco, California, this $\frac{362}{2}$ day of November, 1926.

-2-

Commissioners.